on the wage gap in Figure 10. Panel (a) illustrates that within-location job-to-job flows increase
relative to the baseline with each parameter. Panel (b) shows that the within-location wage
gains for movers decline sharply with the variance of preference shocks ‡, but are relatively
una�ected by the other two parameters.67 When ‡ is large, workers’ moves are more frequently
due to preferences rather than wage di�erences, reducing the average wage gain. Finally, Panel
(c) highlights that changing the labor market frictions has no significant e�ect on the aggregate
wage gap between East and West Germany since, as argued in Section 5.1, these parameters
mainly a�ect the distribution of labor within, rather than between, regions.

66This result is possibly not very surprising as there are no real scale economies in our model. The matching
function has constant returns to scale in vacancies and applications, and each location and each firm produce
an identical good.

67While we report in the figure only the within-location moments, we note that the changes in cross-location
flows and wage gains are very similar (in percentage terms).

44

Figure 10: Sensitivity of Micro and Macro Moments to Labor Market Parameters

(a) Within-Location Job Flows

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
% Change in Parameters' Value

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

+10%

+20%

+30%

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 J
ob

 to
 J

ob
 F

lo
w

s

0 : Vacancy Cost
: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

(b) Within-Location Wage Gains

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
% Change in Parameters' Value

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

+10%

+20%

+30%

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 J
ob

 to
 J

ob
 W

ag
e

G
ai

ns
0 : Vacancy Cost
: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

(c) East-West Wage Gap

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
% Change in Parameters' Value

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

+10%

+20%

+30%

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 E
as

t-W
es

t A
ve

ra
ge

 W
ag

e
G

ap

0 : Vacancy Cost
: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

Notes: We vary three di�erent parameters modulating the labor market frictions, recompute selected targeted moments, and compare
them with the baseline economy. The left panel shows the job to job flows (the lines marked with a cross are the job flows within
region). The middle panel shows the wage gains obtained from move within region (marked with a cross) and between regions. The
right panel shows the gap in average wage between West and East Germany.

[…]

gains from improving the within-region allocation of labor. This result is also important: two
economies could look identical in terms of their wage gap between regions (as shown in Figure
10), yet removing spatial frictions could lead to very di�erent aggregate outcomes dependent
on the economies’ labor market frictions.

The impact of the spatial frictions on either the workers’ value or the relative wage of East
Germans is much less sensitive to the value of the labor market parameters (Panels (b) and (c)).
For these two statistics, the allocation of labor within location is less relevant: removing spatial
frictions mostly changes the value functions because workers receive more job opportunities
and no longer pay the moving or utility cost, rather than because of within-location frictions.
Similarly, East Germans’ wages rise relative to West Germans’ mainly because they move to
the higher productivity West.

7 Conclusion
This paper’s main finding is that taking into account how local labor markets function, and
how they are hampered by search and matching frictions, is important to quantify the e�ects of

45

Figure 11: Sensitivity of the Aggregate E�ects to Labor Market Parameters

(a) Output per Capita Gains

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
% Change in Parameters' Value

2.8

3.8

4.7

5.6

6.6

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 O
ut

pu
t p

c
fro

m
 R

em
ov

in
g

Sp
at

ia
l F

ric
tio

ns

0 : Vacancy Cost
: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

(b) Welfare Gains

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
% Change in Parameters' Value

22.2

29.6

37

44.4

51.8

%
 C

ha
ng

e
in

 W
el

fa
re

 fr
om

 R
em

ov
in

g
Sp

at
ia

l F
ric

tio
ns

0 : Vacancy Cost
: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

(c) Wage Gains of East Germans

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
% Change in Parameters' Value

11

14.7

18.3

22

25.7

Ex
tra

 W
ag

e
In

cr
ea

se
 o

f E
as

t-G
er

m
an

s
(v

s
W

es
t-G

er
m

an
s)

0 : Vacancy Cost
: Random Taste Shocks
: Workers' Search Cost

Notes: We vary three labor market parameters and recompute the e�ect of removing spatial frictions under these alternative
calibrations. The three panels show the e�ect on GDP per capita (left), workers’ value function (middle) and relative wage increase
of East-born (right), plotted as a function of the change in the primitive parameters relative to the baseline. To ease comparability